Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of chapter 678 of the Laws of 1900, the Board of 

Estimate and Apportionment hereby audits and allows the claim of Michael Coughlin, for clean-
ing the streets and sewers and removing the ashes and garbage from the First 'Ward of Long 
Island City, at the sum of three thousand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars and fifty ceuis 
($3,862.50), and that a certificate in accordance with the terms of this resolution and the afore-
said act he tiled in the office of the Comptroller of the City. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and

[...]

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

And offered the following : 
\Whereas, The Fire Commissioner, in a communication dated December 6, Igoo, has requested 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the issue of bonds to the amount of two 
hundred and fifty-eight thousand dollars ($258,000) for the purchase of sites and the erection of 
buildings thereon in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ; and 

Whereas, It appears from a report of the Engineer of the Department of Finance to the 
Comptroller, dated larch 12, t901, that provision should be made for the cost of sites and build-

[...]

A true copy of report and resolutions adopted by the Board of Education on March 27, 1905. 

A.E. PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the appro-

priation of one hundred and seventy-one dollars ($171) from premiums derived from the sale of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York pttr,uant to section 48 of the Greater New York 
Charter, said suns to be applied in payment of bill, for surveys, etc., of sites located as follows 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN.

[...]

CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTslENT OF FINANCE, 
CoaIpYR01LEK'S OFFICE, 

April 4, 1901. 
IIola. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller. 

SIR—The Board of Education by resolution adopted March 27, Igor, appropriated, subject 
to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the suns of two hundred and 
seventy four thousand five hundred dollars ($274,500), from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of The Greater 
New York Charter, application for the issue of which is made ; said sum to be applied in pay-
ment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the

[...]

Crry or Nl:w Yortc-DFI'Aiu 1t::Nr of FINANCE, 
CostI'rROt.t.ER'S OFFICE, 

April 3, 1905. 
lou.ltitir S. CI' ti. t, ('n fJrnlin- - 

Sot-The Boar,l of Education, by resolution adopted March 27, Iyoi, appropriated, subject 
to the approval of the L'oanl of Estimate and Apportionment, the stun of fifteen thousand one 
hundred and fifty-nine dollars ($15,159) front premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York heretofore issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of the 
Greater New York Chatter ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to lie entered into 
by the Committee on Buildings for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with Blake & 1Vill-

[...]

I ant of the opinion that the appropriation as made may properly receive the approval of the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Respectfully, 
BUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

And offered the following 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the appropria-
tion of fifteen thousand one hundred and fifty-nine dollars ($15,159), from premiums derived from 
the sale of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New 
York Charter ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by the Corn.  

mittee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with Blake & Williams, con-